IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff/Appellant, Case No. SC04-613

v.

LT No. 3D03-521

GABRIEL HARDEN et al.,

Defendants/Appellees. _____/

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JOEL M. BERGER, D.D.S., SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF DECISION OF THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL (MOTION FOR LEAVE BEING FILED SIMULTANEOUSLY)

Dated: August 11, 2004

Max R. Price, Esq. Max R. Price, P.A. Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Joel M. Berger, D.D.S. 6701 Sunset Drive Suite 104 Miami, Florida 33143 (305) 662-2272 Florida Bar No. 651494

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii III. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1 SUMMARY OF IV. V. .4 Α. Standard of The Optional Nature of Medicaid -- A Joint в. Federal-State Program which is optional with the States, but States must Comply with federal Medicaid statute if they choose to participate....4 С. The Safe Harbor in the Federal Medicaid Statute....6 The federal Medicaid statute on its face expressly D. makes the safe harbor applicable to participating State programs..... .7 1. The contrary isolated comment by HHS, without citation to authority, is invalid because it contravenes the express provisions of the federal statute and also is beyond the administrative expertise of HHS.....9 2. The express inclusion of the federal safe harbor in the requirements of a State Medicaid program renders it unnecessary to engage in the preemption analysis addressed in the State's brief.....13 Ε. The federal safe harbor clearly covers solicitation of Medicaid business.....14

- F. The federal safe harbor covers part-time commission employees and does not require a full-time regular salaried employee.....16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con'd)

Page

Cases

Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So.2d 7 (Fla. Atkins v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 154, 106 S.Ct. 2456 $(1986) \dots 6, 19$ Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc., 534 U.S. 438, 122 S.Ct. 941 Blanchard v. Forrest, 71 F.3d 1163 (5th Cir. 1996)....6,19 Dade Co. School Board v. Radio Station WQBA, 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120, 120 S.Ct. 1291 $(2000) \dots 10, 11, 13$ La. Public Serv. Com. v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355, 106 S.Ct. 1890 Lynch v. Mathis, 519 U.S. 433, 117 S.Ct. 891 (1997).....19 MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 512 U.S. 218 114 S.Ct. 2223 Medical Development Network v. Professional Respiratory Care, 673 So.2d 565 (Fla. 4 DCA National RR Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101, 122 S.Ct. 2061 Pardo v. State, 596 So.2d 665 (Fla. State v. Bradford, 787 So.2d 811 (Fla. 2001).....14,16

U.S. Constitution

Art. I, sec. 10
Federal Statutes
26 USC 3121(d)(2)7,17
42 USC 1396a(a)(39)3,8,9
42 USC 1396a(a)(43)14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con'd)

Pages

Federal Statutes (con'd) 42 USC 42 USC 42 USC 1320a-7 note 42 USC 42 USC 1320a-7b(b)(1 & 42 USC 1320a-7b(b)(3).....6 42 USC 1320a-7b(b)(3)(B)....7,17 42 USC 1320a-7b(f)(2).....2,8,9,13,20 42 USC

State Statutes

F.S. 409.920(1)(d).....13,19 F.S. 409.920(2)(e).....2,4,6,7,13,19,20 2004 FL. Laws ch.344, SB 1064.....19

Federal Rules / Administrative Rulings

42 CFR 1001.952(i).....7,17 54 Fed.Reg. 3088 (HHS proposed rule, Jan. 23, 1989).....15 56 Fed.Reg. 35952 (HHS final rule, July 29, 1991).....15,17
